after tax gain will be approximately $29,725. We have recognized the impact of this gain as an increase in Parent investment on our pro forma combined
balance sheet, but have not recognized the gain on our pro forma combined statement of income, as it is not expected to have a continuing impact.

The pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical combined financial statements, WilcoHess’ historical consolidated
financial statements and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included elsewhere in this information
statement. The pro forma financial statements constitute forward-looking information and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual
results to differ materially from those anticipated. See “Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” included elsewhere in this information
statement.

5 5

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments

  Hess Retail   WilcoHess
WilcoHess
Acquisition

Lease
Agreement

Separation
and

Capitalization   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash  $ 34,706   $ 12,897   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 47,603
Trade receivables, net   70,471   59,271   —   —   —   129,742
Vendor rebates   13,055   —   —   —   —   13,055
Inventories   124,437   47,201   22,902   A1   —   —   194,540
Deferred income taxes   18,926   —   (4,031)   A2   9,444   B1   —   24,339
Other current assets   7,621   4,359   —   —   —   11,980
Total current assets   269,216   123,728   18,871   9,444   —   421,259

Investment in affiliate   181,027   —   (181,027)   A3   —   —   —
Property, plant and equipment—net   976,331   459,337   —   103,242   B2   —   1,538,910
Goodwill and intangible assets   —   58,949   91,240   A4   —   —   150,189
Other assets   17,472   —   —   —   C1   17,472

Total Assets  $1,444,046   $ 642,014   $ (70,916)   $112,686   $ —   $ 2,127,830
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 53,888   $ 29,563   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 83,451
Due to related parties   —   123,442   (123,442)   A5   —   —   —
Accrued and other current liabilities   62,647   21,701   —   (2,255)   B3   —   82,093
Current portion of capital lease

obligations and other long-term debt   18,078   38,525   —   25,864   B4   —   82,467
Total current liabilities   134,613   213,231   (123,442)   23,609   —   248,011

Capital lease obligations and other long-
term debt   100,117   19,728   —   131,050   B5   C2   250,895

Deferred income taxes   160,467   —   12,469   A6   1,289   B6   174,225
Deferred rent expense   52,237   —   —   (31,031)   B7   —   21,206
Other liabilities   53,680   6,715   —   —   —   60,395

Total liabilities   501,114   239,674   (110,973)   124,917   —   754,732
Members’ equity   —   402,340   (402,340)   A7   —   —   —
Parent investment   942,932   —   442,397   A8   (12,231)   B8   C3   1,373,098
Common stock   C3
Paid in capital   —   —   —   —   C3   —

Total liabilities and equity  $1,444,046   $ 642,014   $ (70,916)   $112,686   $ —   $ 2,127,830

5 6

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments

  Hess Retail   WilcoHess
WilcoHess
Acquisition

Lease
Agreement

Separation
and

Capitalization   Pro Forma
Revenues

Fuel sales  $5,684,562   $2,862,257   $ —   $ —   $ —   $8,546,819
Merchandise sales   815,798   415,685   —   —   —   1,231,483
Other   20,457   6,457   —   —   —   26,914
Income from equity investment in

WilcoHess   14,123   —   (14,123)   D1   —   —   —
Total revenues and other income   6,534,940   3,284,399   (14,123)   —   —   9,805,216

Cost and expenses
Cost of purchased refined products   5,463,617   2,751,817   —   —   —   8,215,434
Cost of purchased merchandise   614,736   292,436   —   —   —   907,172
Operating expenses   308,976   132,563   —   (16,839)   E1   —   424,700
General and administrative   76,667   50,047   —   —   —   126,714
Depreciation and amortization   42,146   24,775   —   3,496   E2   —   70,417
Interest expense and other   27,852   663   —   (19,105)   E3   C4   9,410
Total costs and expenses   6,533,994   3,252,301   —   (32,448)   9,753,847

Income (loss) before income taxes   946   32,098   (14,123)   32,448   51,369
Provision for income taxes   (3,824)   —   7,190   D2   12,979   E4   C5   16,345

Net Income (loss)  $ 4,770   $ 32,098   $ (21,313)   $ 19,469   $   $ 35,024
Pro forma earnings per common share   $
Pro forma weighted average common

shares

57

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(Dollars in thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments

  Hess
WilcoHess

(F)
WilcoHess
Acquisition

Lease
Agreement

Separation
and

Capitalization   Pro Forma
Revenues

Fuel sales  $ 7,841,280   $3,884,119   $ —   $ —   $ —   $11,725,399
Merchandise sales   1,172,225   562,206   —   —   —   1,734,431
Other   27,290   7,957   —   —   —   35,247
Income from equity investment in

WilcoHess   14,389   —   (14,389)   G1   —   —   —
Total revenues and other income   9,055,184   4,454,282   (14,389)   —   —   13,495,077

Cost and expenses
Cost of purchased refined products   7,522,417   3,750,624   —   —   —   11,273,041
Cost of purchased merchandise   890,685   400,633   —   —   —   1,291,318
Operating expenses   422,957   171,692   —   (30,424)   H1   —   564,225
General and administrative   109,588   64,697   —   —   —   174,285
Depreciation and amortization   54,505   33,038   —   6,225   H2   —   93,768
Interest expense and other   6,421   896   —   2,538   H3   C4   9,855
Total costs and expenses   9,006,573   4,421,580   —   (21,661)   13,406,492

Income (loss) before income taxes   48,611   32,702   (14,389)   21,661   88,585
Provision for income taxes   20,103   —   7,325   G2   8,677   H4   C5   36,105

Net Income (loss)  $ 28,508  $ 32,702   $(21,714)   $ 12,984   $   $ 52,480
Pro forma earnings per common share   $
Pro forma weighted average common

shares

58

Table of Contents

NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Dollars in thousands)

A) This adjustment reflects the WilcoHess Acquisition. The Company has historically accounted for its investment in WilcoHess under the equity method

of accounting.

We expect to account for the WilcoHess Acquisition under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with ASC 805. Under the acquisition
method of accounting, we will allocate consideration to the tangible and intangible net assets acquired based on their relative fair values as of the date of